
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Pete Martens, Committee Manager on 01432 
260248 or e-mail pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Thursday 10 November 2011 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford, HR1 1SH 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Pete Martens, Committee Manager 
Tel: 01432 260248 
Email: pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

What is a personal interest? 
 

You have a personal interest in a matter if that 
matter affects the well-being or financial position of 
you, your relatives or people with whom you have a 
close personal association more than it would 
affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to 
which the matter relates. 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or 
people with whom you have a close personal 
association positively or negatively. If you or they 
would stand to lose by the decision, you should 
also declare it. 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it 
relates to any interests, which you must register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal 
interest? 
 

You must declare it when you get to the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as 
soon as it becomes apparent to you. You may still 
speak and vote unless it is a prejudicial interest. 
If a matter affects a body to which you have been 
appointed by the authority, or a body exercising 
functions of a public nature, you only need declare 
the interest if you are going to speak on the matter. 
 

What is a prejudicial interest? 
 

You have a prejudicial interest in a matter if; 
a)  a member of the public, who knows the 

relevant facts, would reasonably think your 
personal interest is so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice your judgment of the public 
interest; and 

b)  the matter affects your financial interests or 
relates to a licensing or regulatory matter; 
and 

c)  the interest does not fall within one of the 
exempt categories at paragraph 10(2)(c) of 
the Code of Conduct. 

 
What do I need to do if I have a prejudicial 
interest? 
 

If you have a prejudicial interest you must withdraw 
from the meeting. However, under paragraph 12(2) 
of the Code of Conduct, if members of the public 
are allowed to make representations, give evidence 
or answer questions about that matter, you may 
also make representations as if you were a 
member of the public. However, you must withdraw 
from the meeting once you have made your 
representations and before any debate starts. 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor J Stone 
Vice-Chairman Councillor JW Millar 
  

Councillor CNH Attwood  
Councillor EMK Chave  
Councillor KS Guthrie  
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
Councillor PJ McCaull  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  10 NOVEMBER 2011 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 4  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 29th September, 

2011. 
 

 

   
5. ANUAL AUDIT LETTER 2010/2011   5 - 26  
   
 To note the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit Letter for 2010/11 and 

consider the response to each of the action points raised. 
 

 

   
6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS 2011/12     
   
 To receive a verbal update about Internal Audit Progress 2011/12. 

 
 

   
7. FORTHCOMING MEETINGS     
   
 27th January 2012 

 
9th March 2012 

 

   





Your Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO:- 
 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 

business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt information’. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least three clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up 
to four years from the date of the meeting.  A list of the background papers to a report 
is given at the end of each report.  A background paper is a document on which the 
officer has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the 
public. 

• Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors 
with details of the membership of Cabinet and all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, 
subject to a reasonable charge. 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of 
the Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy 
documents. 

 

 



 

Please Note: 

Agenda and individual reports can be made available in large print.  Please contact the 
officer named on the front cover of this agenda in advance of the meeting who will be 
pleased to deal with your request. 

The meeting venue is accessible for visitors in wheelchairs. 

A public telephone is available in the reception area. 
 
 
Public Transport Links 
 
 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via bus route 75. 

• The service runs every half hour from the ‘Hopper’ bus station at the Tesco store in 
Bewell Street (next to the roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / 
Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus-stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning officer named on the front cover of this agenda or 
by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday and 
8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at the southern entrance to the car park.  
A check will be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other personal 
belongings. 

 





AGENDA ITEM 4

1



2



3



4



 

For further information on this report please contact:  
David Powell, Chief Officer on 01432 383519 

MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 10 NOVEMBER 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2010/11 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  CORPORATE SERVICES AND EDUCATION  

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To note the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit Letter for 2010/11 and approve the response 
to each of the action points raised. 
 
Recommendation 

 THAT: 

 The Annual Audit Letter is noted. 

Key Points Summary 

• An unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial statements. 

• An unqualified opinion on the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money. 

• The Council managed the implementation of International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) very well. 

• An action plan will be developed and shared and agreed with HPS Leadership Team. 

Considerations 

1. The audit comprises two elements; the audit of financial statements and the auditor’s 
assessment of arrangements to achieve value for money in the use of resources.  In 
both cases the Council received an unqualified opinion. 

Responses to the main challenges 

2. The major challenges facing the Council result from increasing demand for its 
services at the same time as a significant decrease in the available funding  

3. The Council continues to manage its finances well but is all too aware that the 
current and future pressures, such as an ageing local population and reductions in 

AGENDA ITEM 5

5



 

For further information on this report please contact:  
David Powell, Chief Officer on 01432 383519 

central government funding, will increase the pressure on finances. The Council 
continues to manage its finances well but is all too aware that the current and future 
pressures, such as an ageing local population and reductions in central government 
funding, will increase the pressure on finances.  

4. Demand for the services that support older people in Herefordshire is increasing and 
the Annual Audit Letter notes the progress made on last year’s recommendations 

5. The Council, along with Worcestershire County Council, has been exploring the 
options for waste disposal in the context of the Councils’ current contract with Mercia 
Waste.  The Council is taking the necessary and appropriate advice and is planning 
to undertake the required work to ensure the eventual decisions are taken in 
accordance with the law and provide value for money 

6. There has been a change of focus from the regeneration of the Edgar Street Grid site 
to the wider regeneration of Hereford. Last year the review confirmed that the Council 
had sound management arrangements for the Edgar Street Grid project. Since then 
the Council has made good progress in addressing the recommendations made. 

Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement 

7. The audit of the Council’s financial statements was completed efficiently with the help 
of a range of working papers produced by Officers. 

8. The Council did well to comply with the requirements of International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS).adopted for the first time in the 2010 CIPFA Code of 
Accounting Practice (the Code). The Code introduced numerous new requirements, 
the most significant of which related to accounting for leases, property, plant and 
equipment, grants and contributions.  The project to implement IFRS was very well 
managed and included regular progress reports to  the Audit & Governance 
Committee. 

Value for Money 

9. The Council has generally good financial management arrangements. In particular it 
has well established medium term financial planning and budgeting to support 
the delivery of corporate and community plans. The economic downturn and the 
Government's spending review mean that strong financial management and 
resilience will be more important than ever. The Council has adequate reserves and 
balances, but these are likely to come under increasing pressure. 

10. The 2010-11 outturn expenditu
[...]
Improvements are noted in risk management, decision making and 
scrutiny.  Good proactive fraud work, particularly in the benefits service, has 
identified savings. 

16. The governance arrangements for delivering the savings needed to balance the 
2011-12 budget are clear. Responsibility for delivering the savings is clearly defined 
and savings plans are subject to review and challenge. The Council has separate, 
well thought out and detailed arrangements for monitoring the delivery of the £10.3m 
of savings. During the course of the audit, arrangements were further strengthened 
by profiling the timing of the delivery of savings. 

17. The Audit Commission’s review of progress within the Shared Services programme is 
included in the letter.  The letter confirms the project is a key part of the Council’s 
plan to transform the way its services are delivered.   

18. The regeneration audit covered the Edgar Street Grid (ESG) project and the work 
focussed on managing finances, governing the business and managing resources.  
The ESG (now Hereford Futures) Board was viewed as being properly constituted 
and the governance arrangements were noted as being satisfactory.  . 

Legal Implications 

19. The Annual Audit letter is required to be agreed by the Council. 

Communication 

The contents of the letter will be the subject of a briefing to the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Audit and Governance Committee. 

Appendices 

None 

7



8



 A
u
d
it
 C
o
m
m
is
si
o
n
 

A
nn

ua
l A

ud
it 

Le
tte

r 
1

 A
n
n
u
al
 A
u
d
it
 L
et
te
r 

H
er
ef
o
rd
sh

ir
e 
C
o
u
n
ci
l  

A
u
d
it
 2
01

0/
11

 

9



 A
u
d
it
 C
o
m
m
is
si
o
n

 
A

nn
ua

l A
ud

it 
Le

tte
r 

2
 C
o
n
te
n
ts
 

K
ey
 m

es
sa
g
es

 ..
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
...
 3 

A
ud

it 
op

in
io

n 
an

d 
fin

an
ci

al

[...]
ng

 T
ea

m
. 

Im
ag

e 
co

py
rig

ht
 ©

 A
ud

it 
C

om
m

is
si

on
. 

 T
he

 S
ta

te
m

en
t o

f R
es

po
ns

ib
ili

tie
s 

of
 A

ud
ito

rs
 a

nd
 A

ud
ite

d 
B

od
ie

s 
is

su
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

A
ud

it 
C

om
m

is
si

on
 e

xp
la

in
s 

th
e 

re
sp

ec
tiv

e 
re

sp
on

si
bi

lit
ie

s 
of

 a
ud

ito
rs

 
an

d 
of

 th
e 

au
di

te
d 

bo
dy

. R
ep

or
ts

 p
re

pa
re

d 
by

 a
pp

oi
nt

ed
 a

ud
ito

rs
 a

re
 a

dd
re

ss
ed

 to
 n

on
-e

xe
cu

tiv
e 

di
re

ct
or

s,
 m

em
be

rs
 o

r 
of

fic
er

s.
 T

he
y 

ar
e 

pr
ep

ar
ed

 fo
r 

th
e 

so
le

 u
se

 o
f t

he
 a

ud
ite

d 
bo

dy
. A

ud
ito

rs
 a

cc
ep

t n
o 

re
sp

on
si

bi
lit

y 
to

: 
■

 
an

y 
di

re
ct

or
/m

em
be

r 
or

 o
ffi

ce
r 

in
 th

ei
r 

in
di

vi
du

al
 c

ap
ac

ity
; o

r 
 

■
 

an
y 

th
ird

 p
ar

ty
.  

           

 
 w

w
w
.a
u
d
it
-c
o
m
m
is
si
o
n
.g
o
v.
u
k 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

N
o
ve
m
b
er
 2
01
1 

25



26


	Agenda
	
	4 MINUTES
	5 Anual Audit Letter 2010/2011
	[5a] 2010-2011 - Annual Audit Letter - Herefordshire Councilfinalto acg




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee 
held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford, HR1 1SH on Thursday 10 November 2011 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor J Stone (Chairman) 
Councillor JW Millar (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CNH Attwood, EMK Chave, KS Guthrie, Brig P Jones CBE and 

PJ McCaull 
 
  
In attendance: Councillor TM James   
  
  
80. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Phillip Ashurst, Non-Executive Director NHS 
Herefordshire. 
 
 

81. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
 
There were no named substitutes present at the meeting. 
 
 

82. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

83. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2011 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following 
amendments: 

Minute 77(Statement of Accounts) the addition of reference to: 

• reference made to the auditing of the Amey Contract; 
• potential error which could impact on the revenue account; 
• comparison with other authorities about benchmarking of borrowing; 
• clarification of the grading levels eg “satisfactory”, “adequate” or “not 

adequate” with a glossary or legend to indicate progress - Chief Officer 
Finance and Commercial to write to Members about this 

 
 

84. ANUAL AUDIT LETTER 2010/2011   
 
The Chairman welcomed the District Auditor, Liz Cave, and the Auditor, Terry Tobin, to the 
meeting.   
 
The Chief Officer Finance and Commercial presented a report about the Audit Commission’s 
Annual Audit Letter for 2010/11. The letter provided the audit was comprised of two 
elements; the audit of financial statements and the auditor’s assessment of arrangements to 



 

achieve value for money in the use of resources.  In both cases the Council had received 
an unqualified opinion. The letter also provided confirmation that the Council had 
managed the implementation of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 
extremely well. 
 
The Chief Officer Finance and Commercial said that an Action Plan would be prepared 
through the Council’s Leadership Team and submitted to the Committee in January 
2012.  
  
Liz Cave, the District Auditor, said that there had been a positive outcome of the audit of 
the Council’s accounts. The Council’s financial resilience procedures arrangements had 
been found to be good in the medium term and demonstrated robust management 
arrangements. The Council had been able to adequately absorb the overspend in social 
care had from its reserves. Local Government had the on-going problem of being faced 
with increasing pressure on public finances but decreasing levels of grant from the 
Government. It was therefore essential for the Council to ensure that adequate provision 
was made for Cabinet to be provided with regular progress reports on the savings being 
achieved in individual services and also for benefit cards to be more specific.   
 
The increasing need for supporting the elderly in Herefordshire had led to overspend. 
The District Auditor felt that the Council had made good progress in developing its 
procedures and how the processes were managed but that it also needed to concentrate 
on outcomes and adequate budgetary provision.  The felt that the Council’s financial 
resilience management arrangements were sound and the overspend on social care had 
been adequately absorbed from reserves. There would however be increasing financial 
pressures and it needed to be made clear to Members what the reserves were and what 
they could be used for, rather than reducing spending.  Although the reporting levels 
were good, monthly reports should be provided to Cabinet on the matter. The potential 
overspend needed to be carefully monitored and managed. 
 
The Chairman thanked the District Auditor for her assessment and guidance and 
Members asked a number of questions including the role of the Committee and what the 
expectations were of its Members. The committee also sought guidance on whether the 
progress reports were to be submitted to Cabinet or also the Committee and all 
Members. The Chief Officer Finance and Commercial explained that the role of the 
Committee centred on the Audit & Governance Action Plan and whether it was being 
effectively delivered.  Details about the Council’s budget fell within the remit of Cabinet 
with input from Overview and Scrutiny where appropriate.  Members had been sent a 
letter from the Head Law Governance and Resilience about proposals which would be 
submitted to forthcoming Council recommending expanding the role of the Committee to 
review the Constitution. It would also be recommended that the membership of the 
Committee should be increased to better enable it to fulfil this role. 
 
Members noted the new role of the Committee and discussed the most effective way in 
which it could fulfil its role in dealing with the Action Plan. In particular it was felt to be 
important that the Committee should be able to: 
 
 

• review the robustness of the Action Plan, view trends and be assured that the 
necessary actions were being undertaken; 

• receive assurance that specific recommendations which were approved were 
subsequently being carried out; 

• ensure that the appropriate officers could attend meetings to further explain the 
progress of matters; 



 

• be provided with an overview of action being taken to reduce costs but maintain 
good service provision; 

• be informed that planned savings were being achieved; 

• be able to review the effectiveness of the Action Plan during the course of  
forthcoming meetings; 

Other aspects set out within the Annual Audit Letter which the Committee felt to need 
careful monitoring included: 
 

• expenditure commitments prior to the Council’s Social Care system Framework i 
being fully implemented; 

• careful financial management of the areas identified to be at risk due to financial 
pressures and adequate arrangements to deal with the associated risks.  

The Chief Officer Finance and Commercial provided the Committee with further 
information about the measures that had been put in place to deal with the areas of 
concern to Committee and outlined the recovery plan which had been developed. 
 
Having considered the various aspects of the report of the Chief Officer Finance and 
Commercial it was: 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
  

 The Annual Audit Letter is noted. 
 
 

85. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS 2011/12   
 
The Interim Internal Audit Manager provided the Committee with an update of the main 
activities of the Council’s Audit Section and was pleased to report that all those areas 
studied had been giving assurances or substantial assurances about their efficiency and 
effectiveness. There were some twenty reviews underway at the moment including 
community pfi, Halo and the Amey contract. One member of staff had been seconded to 
Hoople (the shared services organisation) and this may result in the need for additional 
staffing support being obtained from KPMG if found to be necessary.  He said that a 
progress report would be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee in January 
2012. 
 
 

86. FORTHCOMING MEETINGS   
 
The dates of forthcoming meetings are: 
 
27th January 2012 
 
9th March 2012  
 

The meeting ended at 3.15 pm CHAIRMAN 


